

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

|  |   |                                 |
|--|---|---------------------------------|
| _____                                      | ) |                                 |
| NATIONAL TREASURY                          | ) |                                 |
| EMPLOYEES UNION,                           | ) |                                 |
|  | ) |                                 |
| Plaintiff,                                 | ) |                                 |
|  | ) |                                 |
| v.   | ) | Civil Action No. 19-cv-50 (RJL) |
|  | ) |                                 |
| UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, <i>et al.</i> ,  | ) |                                 |
|  | ) |                                 |
| Defendants.                                | ) |                                 |
| _____                                      | ) |                                 |
| JANETTE HARDY, <i>et al.</i> ,             | ) |                                 |
|  | ) |                                 |
| Plaintiffs,                                | ) |                                 |
|  | ) |                                 |
| v.   | ) | Civil Action No. 19-cv-51 (RJL) |
|  | ) |                                 |
| DONALD J. TRUMP, <i>in his official</i>    | ) |                                 |
| <i>capacity as President of the United</i> | ) |                                 |
| <i>States, et al.</i> ,                    | ) |                                 |
|  | ) |                                 |
| Defendants.                                | ) |                                 |
| _____                                      | ) |                                 |

**DEFENDANTS' COMBINED MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

BACKGROUND .....3

I. Legal Framework .....3

    A. Congress’s Power Over the Purse and the Anti-Deficiency Act.....3

    B. Implementation of the Anti-Deficiency Act During a Lapse in Appropriations .....4

II. Factual and Procedural History.....7

    A. The Present Lawsuits .....7

    B. Proceedings on Plaintiffs’ Requests for Expedited Relief .....8

    C. Proceedings Following Restoration of Appropriations.....9

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....10

ARGUMENT .....10

I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Now Moot, as the D.C. Circuit Has Twice Confirmed .....10

    A. Now that the Lapse in Appropriations Has Ended, Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Moot .....11

    B. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate that Their Claims are Capable of Repetition But Evading Review .....12

        1. Plaintiffs’ Own Statements and Actions Cast Doubt on Whether Their Claims Necessarily Evade Review.....13

        2. It Is Wholly Speculative Whether, and How, Any Potential Future Lapse in Appropriations Might Affect Plaintiffs .....15

        3. Numerous Courts, Including the D.C. Circuit, Have Confirmed that Claims Arising During a Lapse in Appropriations Do Not Qualify as Capable of Repetition.....20

    C. The Above Analysis Applies Equally to NTEU as an Association Representing Its Individual Members .....23

    D. Even If Not Constitutionally Moot, Strong Considerations of Prudential Mootness Would Still Require Dismissal.....25

II. Plaintiffs Have Otherwise Failed to Establish This Court’s Subject-matter Jurisdiction Over Their Claims.....27

    A. NTEU Has Not Met the Requirements for Associational Standing.....27

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 1. NTEU Has Failed to Specifically Identify Members with Standing .....                         | 28 |
| 2. Individualized Proof from Each Member Would Be Required.....                                 | 29 |
| B. The Individual Employees’ Claimed Injuries are Speculative.....                              | 30 |
| 1. Plaintiffs Will Be Paid for the Work Performed .....   | 30 |
| 2. Plaintiffs Have No Concrete Plans to Seek Outside Employment .....                           | 32 |
| C. CSRA Preclusion Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims .....  | 32 |
| 1. All Union Plaintiffs Must Proceed Through Collective Bargaining.....                         | 33 |
| 2. All Plaintiffs Are Challenging Prohibited Personnel Practices.....                           | 35 |
| III. There is No Cause of Action Available for Most of Plaintiffs’ Claims.....                  | 36 |
| A. The Appropriations Clause Does Not Provide a Cause of Action .....                           | 36 |
| B. The Anti-Deficiency Act Does Not Provide a Cause of Action.....                              | 38 |
| C. Plaintiffs Cannot Use the APA to Challenge OMB Guidance or Agency<br>Contingency Plans ..... | 40 |
| 1. The Anti-Deficiency Act Is Not Enforceable Through the APA.....                              | 40 |
| 2. Plaintiffs Cannot Challenge Either of the Identified Agency Actions .....                    | 41 |
| D. There Is No Cognizable FLSA Claim for Injunctive Relief.....                                 | 44 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 45 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*ACLU Found. of S. Cal. v. Barr*,  
952 F.2d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 10

*Adair v. Bureau of Customs & Border Prot.*,  
191 F. Supp. 3d 129 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 33

*Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees v. Raines*,  
No. 98-5045, 1998 WL 545417 (D.C. Cir. July 15, 1998)..... 2, 21, 22

*Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees v. Rivlin*,  
995 F. Supp. 165 (D.D.C. 1998) ..... 2, 21

*Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees v. Sec’y of Air Force*,  
716 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 33, 34, 35

*Alaska v. Jewell*,  
No. 13-cv-34, 2014 WL 3778590 (D. Alaska July 29, 2014)..... 22

*Alexander v. Sandoval*,  
532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... 37, 39

*Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.*,  
568 U.S. 85 (2013)..... 11

*Alvarez v. Smith*,  
558 U.S. 87 (2009)..... 12

*Am. Family Life Assur. Co. v. FCC*,  
129 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 20

*Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.*,  
135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)..... 37

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 10, 37

*Avalos et al. v. United States*,  
No. 19-cv-48 (Ct. Fed. Cl., filed Jan. 9, 2019) ..... 14

*Bd. of Trade v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n*,  
605 F.2d 1016 (7th Cir. 1979)..... 41

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 10

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 42

*Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.*,  
467 U.S. 340 (1984)..... 40

*Chamber of Commerce v. Dep’t of Energy*,  
627 F.2d 289 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... 26

*Chamber of Commerce v. EPA*,  
642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 28

*Christian Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. District of Columbia*,  
972 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ..... 12

*Church of Scientology v. United States*,  
506 U.S. 9 (1992)..... 11

*Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States*,  
301 U.S. 308 (1937)..... 3

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 13

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 30

*Coal. for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA*,  
684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 32

*Columbian Rope Co. v. West*,  
142 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 21

*Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko*,  
534 U.S. 61 (2001)..... 37

*Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Hwy. Traffic Safety Admin.*,  
452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 43

*Curran v. Laird*,  
420 F.2d 122 (D.C. Cir. 1969) ..... 41

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 10, 27

*Dep’t of Navy v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.*,  
665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 4, 37, 38

*Elgin v. Dep’t of Treas.*,  
567 U.S. 1 (2012)..... 33

*Finca Santa Elena, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
62 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 26

*Fleming v. Spencer*,  
718 F. App’x 185 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 35, 36

*Foretich v. United States*,  
351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 26

*Fornaro v. James*,  
416 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 33

*Foster v. Carson*,  
347 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 23

*Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 12

*Gordon v. Holder*,  
85 F. Supp. 3d 78 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 26

*Gordon v. Lynch*,  
817 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 26

*Grosdidier v. Chairman, Broad. Bd. of Governors*,  
560 F.3d 495 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 33

*Harrington v. Bush*,  
553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977) ..... 4, 37

*Hart v. United States*,  
118 U.S. 62 (1886)..... 37

*Hart’s Adm’r v. United States*,  
16 Ct. Cl. 459 (1880) ..... 37

*Heitmann v. City of Chicago, Ill.*,  
560 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 45

*Herron v. Fannie Mae*,  
861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 10

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 27

*Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA*,  
372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 42-43

*Iron Arrow Honor Soc’y v. Heckler*,  
464 U.S. 67 (1983)..... 11

*Israel Aircraft Industries Ltd. v. Sanwa Business Credit Corp.*,  
16 F.3d 198 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 40

*James v. HHS*,  
824 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 20

*Johnson v. Interstate Mgmt. Co., LLC*,  
849 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 39

*Karahalios v. Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Emps., Local*,  
1263, 489 U.S. 527 (1989)..... 33

*Klay v. Panetta*,  
758 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 37

*Kornitzky Grp., LLC v. Elwell*,  
912 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 4, 6

*LaShawn A. v. Barry*,  
144 F.3d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 22

*Leonard v. Dep’t of Def.*,  
598 F. App’x 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015), *cert. denied* 136 S. Ct. 261 (2015) ..... 1, 20, 21

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 40

*Lincoln v. Vigil*,  
508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 41

*Liu v. INS*,  
274 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 11

*Long Term Care Pharmacy All. v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.*,  
498 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 30

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 10, 32

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n*,  
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 43

*Martin v. United States*,  
130 Fed. Cl. 578 (2017) ..... 14

*Mills v. Green*,  
159 U.S. 651 (1895)..... 11

*Milwaukee Police Ass’n v. Bd. of Fire & Police Comm’rs*,  
708 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 25

*Montes v. Janitorial Partners, Inc.*,  
859 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 12

*Murphy v. Hunt*,  
455 U.S. 478 (1982)..... 19

*Nat’l Forest Recreation Ass’n v. Tidwell*,  
No.13-cv-1287 (E.D. Va.) .....22

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. United States*,  
626 F.2d 917 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... 27

*New York State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York*,  
487 U.S. 1 (1988)..... 25

*NRDC v. EPA*,  
464 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 27-28

*OPM v. Richmond*,  
496 U.S. 414 (1990)..... 3

*People for Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Gittens*,  
396 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 14, 16, 20

*Pharmachemie B.V. v. Barr Labs., Inc.*,  
276 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 13, 19

*Reid v. Hurwitz*,  
914 F.3d 670 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 13

*Rochester Pure Waters Dist. v. EPA*,  
960 F.2d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ..... 3

*Ruggles v. Wellpoint, Inc.*,  
253 F.R.D. 61 (N.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 45

*Russello v. United States*,  
464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 44



*Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter*,  
567 U.S. 182 (2012)..... 39

*Senate Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations v. Ferrer*,  
856 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 15, 19

*Smith v. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
No. 15-cv-4497, 2016 WL 4179786 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 2016)..... 22

*Spencer v. Kemna*,  
523 U.S. 1 (1998)..... 13, 16

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 25, 28

*Switchmen’s Union of N. Am. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.*,  
320 U.S. 297 (1943)..... 40

*Taylor v. Resolution Tr. Corp.*,  
56 F.3d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ..... 12

*Taylor v. Sturgell*,  
553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... 24

*Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.*,  
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)..... 29

*Trudeau v. Fed. Trade Comm’n*,  
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 14

*United States v. Fausto*,  
484 U.S. 439 (1988)..... 33

*United States v. Richardson*,  
418 U.S. 166 (1974)..... 37

*United States v. Sanchez-Gomez*,  
138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018)..... 11

*Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA*,  
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 32

*Vill. of Bensenville v. FAA*,  
457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 43, 44

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 24, 25, 30

*Weaver v. U.S. Info. Agency*,  
87 F.3d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 35

*West Virginia v. HHS*,  
827 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 32

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 7 .....3, 36, 38

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 701(a) ..... 40, 41

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 41

5 U.S.C. § 7121..... 33

5 U.S.C. § 7123(a) ..... 34

29 U.S.C. § 216(b) ..... 44

29 U.S.C. § 211(a) ..... 45

29 U.S.C. § 216(b) ..... 44

29 U.S.C. § 217..... 45

31 U.S.C. § 1341..... 4, 8, 9, 31

31 U.S.C. § 1342..... 4, 14, 41

31 U.S.C. § 1349..... 39

31 U.S.C. § 1350..... 39

31 U.S.C. § 1351..... 39

Government Employee Fair Treatment Act of 2019,  
Pub. L. No. 116-1, 133 Stat. 3 (Jan. 16, 2019)..... 8

Further Additional Continuing Appropriations Act,  
Pub. L. No. 116-5, 133 Stat. 10 (Jan. 25, 2019)..... 9

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2019,  
Pub. L. No. 116-6, 133 Stat. 13 (Feb. 15, 2019)..... 9

**Other Authorities**

*Authority for the Continuance of Government Functions During a Temporary Lapse in Appropriations*,  
43 Op. Att’y Gen. 293 (Jan. 16, 1981)..... 5

*Government Operations In the Event of a Lapse in Appropriations*,  
1995 WL 17216091 (Aug. 16, 1995)..... 5, 6, 9

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union Press Release, *NTEU Lawsuit Alleges Shutdown Violates Fair Labor Standards Act* (Jan. 7, 2019),  
<https://www.nteu.org/media-center/news-releases/2019/01/07/shutdownlawsuit> .....14

Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 3533.8.1 (3d ed. 2018) .....23
